Ethnicity and Fertility
in
Thailand

Suchart Prasithrathsint




Ethnicity and Fertility in Southeast Asia Series
General Editors: Aline K. Wong and Ng Shui Meng

ETHNICITY AND FERTILITY IN THAILAND

Suchart Prasithrathsint

Research Notes and Discussions Paper No. 51
INSTITUTE OF SOUTHEAST ASIAN STUDIES
1985



Published by

Institute of Southeast Asian Studies
Heng Mui Keng Terrace

Pasir Panjang

Singapore 0511

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored In a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopyling, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of
the Institute of Southeast Asian Studles,

© 1985 lnstitute of Southeast Asian Studles

1SSN 0129-8828
ISBN 9971-988-13~5



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The study of ethnicity and fertility in Thailand is part of the
five ASEAN countries' project on ethnicity and fertility. The
Thai study covers 4 major ethnic groups Tliving in all major
regions of the country. The total sample consists of 858 Thai,
837 Chinese, 838 Thai Muslim and 587 Southern Thai Muslim
couples. The study is the first of its kind dealing empirically
with a wide range of social, economic, and demographic
characteristics of the major ethnic groups and their ethnic
relations. The findings of the research project are not only
very informative but also full of policy implications. The Thai
study has contributed a great deal to the understanding of the
ways of life of the four ethnic groups and their fertility and
family planning behaviour.

The research project would have been impossible without a
substantial amount of financial support from the Rockefeller
Foundation. We duly wish to express our gratitude to the
Rockefeller Foundation, and in particular to Dr Mary Kritz. We
also wish to thank the National Institute of Development
Administration for providing supplementary financial support for
the project. I personally wish to thank my co-investigators in
various regions of the country: Assistant Professor Luechai
Chulasai, Chiangmai University; Assistant Professor Thawatchai
Arthorn-thurasook, Mahidol University; Archan Laddawan Rodmanee,
Mahidol University; Assistant Professor Saranya Bunnag, Prince of
Songkla University; and Associate Professor Suwanlee Piampiti,
the National Institute of Development Administration, for their
participation in field data collection and international
workshops on the project.

My thanks are also due to Miss Laurie Rosenthal of the
Nation Review, who helped edit the research report.
Suchart Prasithrathsint

xiii



PREFACE

The Ethnicity and Fertility in Southeast Asia Project that
commenced in 1980, was an outgrowth of an earlier project,
Culture and Fertility in Southeast Asia, which was completed in
1979, Building upon the results of the earlier study, which
established that ethnicity was a significant factor underlying
the fertility differentials among the various ethnic groups in
Southeast Asia, the present project aimed to explore in greater
detail the extent to which ethnicity and ethnic factors 1like
ethnic attitudes, ethnic identification and cultural practices
influenced reproductive behaviour. Instead of utilizing
secondary sources, the project relied on primary data collected
through the survey technique. In all, twenty ethnic groups from
the five ASEAN countries were surveyed 1in this study which
spanned a total of three years.

A study involving five different countries and so many
ethnic groups of diverse cultural and religious backgrounds would
invariably pose problems of comparability. To maximize
comparability across countries, the study relied on the use of a
common core questionnaire as well as a common analytical
framework and data analysis procedures. While comparability was
important, the incorporation of country-specific factors salient
and relevant to the explanation of fertility behaviour was also
encouraged. The final research design therefore attempted to be
as comprehensive as possible 1in the exploration of the ethnic
dimension 1in fertility differentials among the various ethnic
groups studied.

Three workshops were held during the period of the project
to enable the researchers to come together to discuss and resolve
problems related to the project. The first workshop was held in
May 1980. At this workshop the conceptual framework and the core
questionnaire were finalized. In the second workshop held in
June 1981, the methods of data analysis were decided. At the

XV



final workshop in September 1982, the country teams presented
their preliminary findings. The final reports were completed by
December 1983.

A study of this scale obviously also involved wmany
researchers. The researchers were all Southeast Asian social
scientists drawn from various disciplines and backgrounds. Some
were attached to universities of the region while others were
from research institutes or government agencies.

Dr Rodolfo A. Bulatao from the Fast-West Population
Institute provided the initial jntellectual dimpetus to the
project by formulating the conceptual framework and research
design for the study as well as the drafting of the preliminary
questionnaire. In addition Dr Bulatao together with Dr Aline X.
Wong from the National University of Singapore (NUS) and Dr Ng
Shui Meng from ISEAS served as co-ordinators of the project. The
country teams consisted of:

Indonesia: Dr Mely Tan (National Institute of Economic and
Social Research of the Indonesian Institute of
Sciences, LEKNAS-LIPI)
Dr Budi Soeradji (Central Bureau of Statistics)

Mr Amri Marzali (Faculty of Letters, University of
Indonesia)

Malaysia: Datin Dr Noor Laily Abu Bakar (Malaysia National
Family Planning Board, NFPB)

Dr Tan Boon Ann {NFPB)
Mr Tey Nai Peng (NFPB)
Mr Hew Wai Sin (NFPB)
Ms Aminah Abdul Rahman (NFPB)
Ms Ramlah Haji Muda (NFPB)
Ms Nazileh Ramli (NFPB)
Mr Khalipah Mohd Tora (NFPB)
Mr Ng Tuck Seng (NFPB)
Philippines: Ms Pilar Ramos-Jimenez (Philippine Social Science

Council, PSSC)

xvi



Ms Ma. Cecilia Gastardo-Conaco (University of the
Philippines)

Ms Lorna Makil (PSSC)
Ms Ruth N. Barniego {PSSC)

Singapore: Dr Eddie C.Y. Kuo (National University of
Singapore, NUS)

Dr Chiew Seen-Kong (NUS)

Thailand: Dr Suchart Prasithrathsint (National Institute of
Development Administration, NIDA)

Dr Suwanlee Piampiti (NIDA)

Mr Thawatchai Arthorn-thurasook
(Mahidol University)

Dr Laddawan Rodmanee (Mahidol University)

Dr Luechai Chulasai {Chiangmai University)

Ms Suranya Bunnag (Prince of Songkla University)
Ms Amporn Chareonchai (Khon Kaen University)

Funding for the project was provided by the International
Development Research Centre (IDRC), Rockefeller Foundation and
the Human Reproduction Programme, Task Force on Psychosocial
Resegrch in Family Planning of the World Health Organization
(WHO).

The results of the study are being published 1in six
monographs in this series:

Ethnicity and Fertility 1in Southeast Asia: A Comparative
Analysis

Ethnicity and Fertility in Indonesia
Ethnicity and Fertility in Malaysia

Ethnicity and Fertility in the Philippines

xvii



Ethnicity and Fertility in Singapore
Ethnicity and Fertility in Thailand
ALINE WONG and NG SHUI MENG
Project Co-ordinators

and
General Editors of the Series

xviii



CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

PREFACE

1 INTRODUCTION
Purposes of the Study

Studies of Ethnic Fertility
Differentials in Thailand

Theoretical Framework

I1  RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Target Population and Sampling Design

III THE NATURE OF ETHNIC DIFFERENCES

Contrasts of Ethnic
Characteristics of Ethnic Groups

ifi

Page

vi

xi

xii

xiii

10
10

20

20



Iv

Language

Contrasts of Demographic and Socio-
Economic Characteristics of Ethnic Groups
ETHNIC DIFFERENCES IN FERTILITY,

FAMILY PLANNING AND RELATED VARIABLES

Differences in Fertility

Differences in Fertility Preferences,
Sex Preferences and the Value of Children

Difference in Family Planning
Nuptiality

ANALYSIS OF THE RELATIONSHIP

BETWEEN ETHNICITY AND FERTILITY

ANOVA and MCA: Total Sample

ANOVA and MCA by Ethnic Group

Further Specifications of the Variable
Fertility Measures by Age and Ethnic Group
Total Number of Children Ever Born
Recent Fertility

Use of Effective Method

Path Analysis

Stepwise Regression Analysis by Ethnic Group

Regression Analysis of Fertility
by Ethnic Group

Regression Analysis of Effective
Contraception by Ethnic Group

iv

Page

28

50

75
75

85
86
118

137
138
150
151
151
152
174
202
215
216

227

233



Page

VI CONCLUSION AND POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS 236
APPENDIX A 239
APPENDIX 1A 257
APPENDIX 1B 258

BIBLIOGRAPHY 265



LIST OF TABLES

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Distribution by Ethnic Group,
Urban-Rural Residence,and Sex

Distribution of Sample by
Ethnic Group, Residence, and Region

Percentage of Respondents
by Ethnic Group

Birthplace, Citizenship, Ethnic
Identification and Ethnic versus
National Identification by
Ethnic Groups

Mother Tongue, Language Used at
Home and at Work, Lanquage Used
with Friends, and Language
Preference by Ethnic Group

Mass Media Usage by Ethnic Group

Religion and Religiosity and
Ethnic Affiliation by Ethnic Group

Ethnic Attitudes towards Their
Own Group and Other Ethnic Groups

Residence, Age, Household Size
and Composition by Ethnic Group

Education and Sense of Efficacy
and Control by Ethnic Group

vi

Page

14

16

22

26

30
34

38

44

52

54



3.9

3.10

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

5.2

5.3

Income, Perceived Adequacy of
Income, Assets, and Transfers of
Economic Resources by Ethnic
Group

Employment Characteristics
by Ethnic Group

Fertility and Fertility
Preferences by Ethnic Group

Birth Control by Ethnic Group

Accessibility of Birth Control
by Ethnic Group

Attitudes towards Birth Control and
Liked and Disliked Characteristics
of Birth Control Method(s) by Ethnic
Group

Perceived Fecundity, Sexual Abstention
and Breastfeeding by Ethnic Group

Value of Children by Ethnic Group
Disadvantages of Having Children

Marriage and Marriage Attitudes
by Ethnic Group

Attitudes toward Divorce and
Remarriage by Ethnic Group

Spouse Interaction and Sex Role
Attitudes by Ethnic Group

ANOVA of Number of Children
Ever Born (Total Sample)

MCA of Number of Children Ever
Born (Total Sample)

ANOVA of Recent Fertility
(Total Sample)

vii

Page

58

66

77
88

94

98

104
108
112

120

128

132

140

142

144



Page

5.4 MCA of Recent Fertility
{Total Sample) 146

5.5 ANOVA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model (Total Sample) 147

5.6 MCA of Use of Effective Contraception
(Total Sample) 149

5.7 The Mean Number of Children Ever Born
by Ethnicity and Age-Group 154

5.8 The Mean Number of Children Ever Born
During the Past Five Years by Ethnicity
and Age-Group 156

5.9 Average Desired Family Size by
Ethnicity and Age-Group 158

5.10 Proportion (p) of Women Using
Effective Contraception by Ethnicity

and Age 160
5.11 ANOVA of Live Birth: Model I 162
5.12 MCA of Live Birth: Model I 164
5.13 ANOVA of Live Birth: Model II 167
5.14 MCA of Live Birth: Model II 168
5.15 ANOVA of Live Birth: Model III 171
5.16 MCA of Live Birth: Model III 172
5.17 ANOVA of Live Birth: Model IV 175
5.18 MCA of Live Birth: Model IV 176
5.19 ANOVA of Live Birth: Model V 178
5.20 MCA of Live Birth: Model V 180
5.21 ANOVA of Recent Fertility: Model 1 183
5.22 MCA of Recent Fertility: Model I 184

viii



5.23
5.24
5.25
5.26
5.27
5.28
5.29
5.30

5.31

5.32

5.33

5.34

5.35

5.36

5.37

5.38

5.39

5.40

ANOVA of Recent Fertility:

MCA of Recent Fertility:

ANOVA of Recent Fertility:

MCA of Recent Fertility:

ANOVA of Recent Fertility:

MCA of Recent Fertility:

ANOVA of Recent Fertility:

MCA of Recent Fertility:

ANOVA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model I

MCA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model 1

ANOVA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model II

MCA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model 1I

ANOVA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model III

MCA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model 11l

ANOVA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model IV

MCA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model IV

ANOVA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model V

MCA of Use of Effective
Contraception: Model V

Model I1I
Model I1
Model III
Model III
Model 1V
Model IV
Model V

Model V

ix

Page

187
188
192
194
196
197
199
200

203

204

207

209

212

213

217

218

220

222



5.41

5.42

5.43

A.l

A.2

A.3

A.4

Means and Standard Deviations

of A1l Variables Used in Regression
Analysis of CEB, RF, and UEM by
Ethnic Group

Regression Equations for Estimating
Mean and Adjusted Mean of Children
Ever Born

Regression Equations for Estimating
Mean and Adjusted Means of Effective
Contraception Score

Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients

of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression
Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective
Contraception of the Thais

Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients

of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression
Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective
Contraception of the Chinese

Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients

of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression
Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective
Contraception of the Thai Muslims

Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients

of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression
Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective
Contraception of the Southern Thai Muslims

Page

228

230

234

240

244

248

252



LIST OF FIGURES

1.1

1.2

1.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

2.1

Path Model of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic
Variables, and Cumulative Fertility

Path Model of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic
Variables, and Recent Fertility

Path Model of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic
Variables, and Contraception

Path Model of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic
Variables, and Cumulative Fertility

Path Model of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic
Variables, and Recent Fertility

Path Model of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic
Variables, and Contraception

Distribution of Sample

xi

Page

224

225

226

11



