Ethnicity and Fertility in Thailand

Suchart Prasithrathsint

Ethnicity and Fertility in Southeast Asia Series General Editors: Aline K. Wong and Ng Shui Meng

ETHNICITY AND FERTILITY IN THAILAND

by

Suchart Prasithrathsint

Research Notes and Discussions Paper No. 51 INSTITUTE OF SOUTHEAST ASIAN STUDIES 1985

Published by Institute of Southeast Asian Studies Heng Mul Keng Terrace Pasir Panjang Singapore 0511

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the institute of Southeast Asian Studies.

© 1985 Institute of Southeast Asian Studies

ISSN 0129-8828 ISBN 9971-988-13-5

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The study of ethnicity and fertility in Thailand is part of the five ASEAN countries' project on ethnicity and fertility. The Thai study covers 4 major ethnic groups living in all major regions of the country. The total sample consists of 858 Thai, 837 Chinese, 838 Thai Muslim and 587 Southern Thai The study is the first of its kind dealing empirically couples. wide range of social, economic, and demographic characteristics of the major ethnic groups and their ethnic The findings of the research project are not only very informative but also full of policy implications. The Thai study has contributed a great deal to the understanding of the ways of life of the four ethnic groups and their fertility and family planning behaviour.

The research project would have been impossible without a substantial amount of financial support from the Rockefeller Foundation. We duly wish to express our gratitude to the Rockefeller Foundation, and in particular to Dr Mary Kritz. wish to thank the National Institute of Development Administration for providing supplementary financial support for the project. I personally wish to thank my co-investigators in various regions of the country: Assistant Professor Luechai Chulasai, Chiangmai University; Assistant Professor Thawatchai Arthorn-thurasook, Mahidol University; Archan Laddawan Rodmanee, Mahidol University; Assistant Professor Saranya Bunnag, Prince of Songkla University; and Associate Professor Suwanlee Piampiti. the National Institute of Development Administration, for their data collection and international participation in field workshops on the project.

My thanks are also due to Miss Laurie Rosenthal of the Nation Review, who helped edit the research report.

Suchart Prasithrathsint

PREFACE

Ethnicity and Fertility in Southeast Asia Project that commenced in 1980, was an outgrowth of an earlier project. Culture and Fertility in Southeast Asia, which was completed in 1979. Building upon the results of the earlier study, which established that ethnicity was a significant factor underlying the fertility differentials among the various ethnic groups in Southeast Asia, the present project aimed to explore in greater detail the extent to which ethnicity and ethnic factors like ethnic attitudes, ethnic identification and cultural practices reproductive behaviour. Instead of utilizing influenced secondary sources, the project relied on primary data collected through the survey technique. In all, twenty ethnic groups from the five ASEAN countries were surveyed in this study which spanned a total of three years.

A study involving five different countries and so many ethnic groups of diverse cultural and religious backgrounds would invariably pose problems of comparability. To maximize comparability across countries, the study relied on the use of a common core questionnaire as well as a common analytical framework and data analysis procedures. While comparability was important, the incorporation of country-specific factors salient and relevant to the explanation of fertility behaviour was also encouraged. The final research design therefore attempted to be as comprehensive as possible in the exploration of the ethnic dimension in fertility differentials among the various ethnic groups studied.

Three workshops were held during the period of the project to enable the researchers to come together to discuss and resolve problems related to the project. The first workshop was held in May 1980. At this workshop the conceptual framework and the core questionnaire were finalized. In the second workshop held in June 1981, the methods of data analysis were decided. At the

final workshop in September 1982, the country teams presented their preliminary findings. The final reports were completed by December 1983.

A study of this scale obviously also involved many researchers. The researchers were all Southeast Asian social scientists drawn from various disciplines and backgrounds. Some were attached to universities of the region while others were from research institutes or government agencies.

East-West Population from the Bulatao Rodolfo Α. to intellectual impetus provided the initial Institute project by formulating the conceptual framework and design for the study as well as the drafting of the preliminary questionnaire. In addition Dr Bulatao together with Dr Aline K. Wong from the National University of Singapore (NUS) and Dr Ng Shui Meng from ISEAS served as co-ordinators of the project. The country teams consisted of:

Indonesia: Dr Mely Tan (National Institute of Economic and Social Research of the Indonesian Institute of Sciences, LEKNAS-LIPI)

Dr Budi Soeradji (Central Bureau of Statistics)

Mr Amri Marzali (Faculty of Letters, University of Indonesia)

Malaysia: Datin Dr Noor Laily Abu Bakar (Malaysia National Family Planning Board, NFPB)

Dr Tan Boon Ann (NFPB)

Mr Tey Nai Peng (NFPB)

Mr Hew Wai Sin (NFPB)

Ms Aminah Abdul Rahman (NFPB)

Ms Ramlah Haji Muda (NFPB)

Ms Nazileh Ramli (NFPB)

Mr Khalipah Mohd Tora (NFPB)

Mr Ng Tuck Seng (NFPB)

Philippines: Ms Pilar Ramos-Jimenez (Philippine Social Science Council, PSSC)

Ms Ma. Cecilia Gastardo-Conaco (University of the Philippines)

Ms Lorna Makil (PSSC)

Ms Ruth N. Barniego (PSSC)

Singapore: Dr Eddie C.Y. Kuo (National University of Singapore, NUS)

Dr Chiew Seen-Kong (NUS)

Thailand: Dr Suchart Prasithrathsint (National Institute of Development Administration, NIDA)

Dr Suwanlee Piampiti (NIDA)

Mr Thawatchai Arthorn-thurasook (Mahidol University)

Dr Laddawan Rodmanee (Mahidol University)

Dr Luechai Chulasai (Chiangmai University)

Ms Suranya Bunnag (Prince of Songkla University)

Ms Amporn Chareonchai (Khon Kaen University)

Funding for the project was provided by the International Development Research Centre (IDRC), Rockefeller Foundation and the Human Reproduction Programme, Task Force on Psychosocial Research in Family Planning of the World Health Organization (WHO).

The results of the study are being published in six monographs in this series:

Ethnicity and Fertility in Southeast Asia: A Comparative Analysis

Ethnicity and Fertility in Indonesia

Ethnicity and Fertility in Malaysia

Ethnicity and Fertility in the Philippines

Ethnicity and Fertility in Singapore Ethnicity and Fertility in Thailand

> ALINE WONG and NG SHUI MENG Project Co-ordinators and General Editors of the Series

CONTENTS

		Page
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		
PREF A	ACE	xiii
I	INTRODUCTION	1
	Purposes of the Study	1
	Studies of Ethnic Fertility Differentials in Thailand	3
	Theoretical Framework	4
ΙΙ	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	10
	Target Population and Sampling Design	10
III	THE NATURE OF ETHNIC DIFFERENCES	20
	Contrasts of Ethnic Characteristics of Ethnic Groups	20

		Page
	Language	28
	Contrasts of Demographic and Socio- Economic Characteristics of Ethnic Groups	50
ΙV	ETHNIC DIFFERENCES IN FERTILITY, FAMILY PLANNING AND RELATED VARIABLES	75
	Differences in Fertility	75
	Differences in Fertility Preferences, Sex Preferences and the Value of Children	85
	Difference in Family Planning	86
	Nuptiality	118
٧	ANALYSIS OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN ETHNICITY AND FERTILITY	137
	ANOVA and MCA: Total Sample	138
	ANOVA and MCA by Ethnic Group	150
	Further Specifications of the Variable	151
	Fertility Measures by Age and Ethnic Group	151
	Total Number of Children Ever Born	152
	Recent Fertility	174
	Use of Effective Method	202
	Path Analysis	215
	Stepwise Regression Analysis by Ethnic Group	216
	Regression Analysis of Fertility by Ethnic Group	227
	Regression Analysis of Effective	233

	Page
VI CONCLUSION AND POLICY RECOMMENDATIONS	236
APPENDIX A	239
APPENDIX 1A	257
APPENDIX 1B	258
BIBLIOGRAPHY	265

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
2.1	Distribution by Ethnic Group, Urban-Rural Residence, and Sex	14
2.2	Distribution of Sample by Ethnic Group, Residence, and Region	16
3.1	Percentage of Respondents by Ethnic Group	22
3.2	Birthplace, Citizenship, Ethnic Identification and Ethnic versus National Identification by Ethnic Groups	26
3.3	Mother Tongue, Language Used at Home and at Work, Language Used with Friends, and Language Preference by Ethnic Group	30
3.4	Mass Media Usage by Ethnic Group	34
3.5	Religion and Religiosity and Ethnic Affiliation by Ethnic Group	38
3.6	Ethnic Attitudes towards Their Own Group and Other Ethnic Groups	44
3.7	Residence, Age, Household Size and Composition by Ethnic Group	52
3.8	Education and Sense of Efficacy and Control by Ethnic Group	54

		Page
3.9	Income, Perceived Adequacy of Income, Assets, and Transfers of Economic Resources by Ethnic Group	58
3.10	Employment Characteristics by Ethnic Group	66
4.1	Fertility and Fertility Preferences by Ethnic Group	77
4.2	Birth Control by Ethnic Group	88
4.3	Accessibility of Birth Control by Ethnic Group	94
4.4	Attitudes towards Birth Control and Liked and Disliked Characteristics of Birth Control Method(s) by Ethnic Group	98
4.5	Perceived Fecundity, Sexual Abstention and Breastfeeding by Ethnic Group	104
4.6	Value of Children by Ethnic Group	108
4.7	Disadvantages of Having Children	112
4.8	Marriage and Marriage Attitudes by Ethnic Group	120
4.9	Attitudes toward Divorce and Remarriage by Ethnic Group	128
4.10	Spouse Interaction and Sex Role Attitudes by Ethnic Group	132
5.1	ANOVA of Number of Children Ever Born (Total Sample)	140
5.2	MCA of Number of Children Ever Born (Total Sample)	142
5.3	ANOVA of Recent Fertility	144

		Page
5.4	MCA of Recent Fertility (Total Sample)	146
5.5	ANOVA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model (Total Sample)	147
5.6	MCA of Use of Effective Contraception (Total Sample)	149
5.7	The Mean Number of Children Ever Born by Ethnicity and Age-Group	154
5.8	The Mean Number of Children Ever Born During the Past Five Years by Ethnicity and Age-Group	156
5.9	Average Desired Family Size by Ethnicity and Age-Group	158
5.10	Proportion (p) of Women Using Effective Contraception by Ethnicity and Age	160
5.11	ANOVA of Live Birth: Model I	162
5.12	MCA of Live Birth: Model I	164
5.13	ANOVA of Live Birth: Model II	167
5.14	MCA of Live Birth: Model II	168
5.15	ANOVA of Live Birth: Model III	171
5.16	MCA of Live Birth: Model III	172
5.17	ANOVA of Live Birth: Model IV	175
5.18	MCA of Live Birth: Model IV	176
5.19	ANOVA of Live Birth: Model V	178
5.20	MCA of Live Birth: Model V	180
5.21	ANOVA of Recent Fertility: Model I	183
5.22	MCA of Recent Fertility: Model I	184

		Page
5.23	ANOVA of Recent Fertility: Model II	187
5.24	MCA of Recent Fertility: Model II	188
5.25	ANOVA of Recent Fertility: Model III	192
5.26	MCA of Recent Fertility: Model III	194
5.27	ANOVA of Recent Fertility: Model IV	196
5.28	MCA of Recent Fertility: Model IV	197
5.29	ANOVA of Recent Fertility: Model V	199
5.30	MCA of Recent Fertility: Model V	200
5.31	ANOVA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model I	203
5.32	MCA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model I	204
5.33	ANOVA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model II	207
5.34	MCA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model II	209
5.35	ANOVA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model III	212
5.36	MCA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model III	213
5.37	ANOVA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model IV	217
5.38	MCA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model IV	218
5.39	ANOVA of Use of Effective Contraception: Model V	220
5.40	MCA of Use of Effective	222

		Page
5.41	Means and Standard Deviations of All Variables Used in Regression Analysis of CEB, RF, and UEM by Ethnic Group	228
5.42	Regression Equations for Estimating Mean and Adjusted Mean of Children Ever Born	230
5.43	Regression Equations for Estimating Mean and Adjusted Means of Effective Contraception Score	234
A.1	Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective Contraception of the Thais	240
A.2	Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective Contraception of the Chinese	244
A.3	Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective Contraception of the Thai Muslims	248
A.4	Matrix of Simple Correlation Coefficients of the Variables Used in Stepwise Regression Analysis of Fertility and Use of Effective Contraception of the Southern Thai Muslims	252

LIST OF FIGURES

			Page
1.1		of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic and Cumulative Fertility	6
1.2		of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic and Recent Fertility	7
1.3		of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic and Contraception	8
5.1		of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic and Cumulative Fertility	224
5.2		of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic and Recent Fertility	225
5.3		of Ethnicity, Socio-Economic and Contraception	226
MAP			
2.1	Distributi	on of Sample	11